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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - REGULAR MEETING
Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, October 17, 2017
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Opening Statement

H. Frydman
4. Consent Agenda

D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - September 12, 2017

D. Harris
5. Presentations

A. Student Representative Report - Global Experience Magnet School
6. Public/PTO Comment
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Financial Report - September 2017
W. Guzman

8. Old Business
9. New Business

A. Summer School Programs 2017
A.M. Cullinan

B. Budget Transfers - 2016/2017 Fiscal Year
W. Guzman

C. Policies for Initial Reading
W. Guzman and B. Silver
1. Attendance, Excused Absences, and Truancy - 5113.2
2. Staff Development - 4131
3. Health Assessments/Screenings - 5141.3

10. CABE Updates
D. Harris

11. Board Comments
12. Adjournment
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, September 12, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Present 
  H. Frydman, Secretary Present 
  R. Ike    Absent 
  M. Williams   Absent 
  D. Banks   Present 
  Q. Johnson   Absent 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Jr., Superintendent of Schools 
  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance  
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer 
  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer   
  W. Joslyn, Human Resource Specialist 
  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communication and Planning 
  J. Robinson, Director of Technology 
  N. Poplin, Interim Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 
 
 

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Opening Statement 

H. Frydman, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the Board of 
Education meeting was stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
 A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – June 13, 2017 

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by D. Banks for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the June 13, 2017 regular board meeting, as 
presented. 
 

  D. Harris   Aye 
  M. R. Walters   Aye  
  H. Frydman   Abstain 
  D. Banks   Aye 
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The motion was passed 3-0-1. 

 
 B. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – June 13, 2017 

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by D. Banks for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the June 13, 2017 special board meeting, as 
presented. 

   
  D. Harris   Aye 
  M. R. Walters   Aye  
  H. Frydman   Abstain 
  D. Banks   Aye 
   

The motion was passed 3-0-1 
 

5. Presentations 
There were no items under Presentations.   
 

6. Public/PTO Comment 
No public comment. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Opening School Report 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. presented the opening school report. He welcomed everyone 
to the 2017-2018 school year and reported that the first day was very successful with 
minimal transportation or facilities issues. The teachers and staff were fully prepared 
with welcoming classrooms. The Hartford Courant covered Bloomfield’s first day of 
school and the Million Father March event in the article “Students Encouraged to 
Succeed on Bloomfield's First Day”. More than 200 men came out to show their 
support for Bloomfield Public Schools, with a particularly strong turnout at the 
middle school. 
 

B. Human Resources Update 
Mr. William Joslyn, Human Resource Specialist presented an update on district 
staffing. He noted the district had an excellent recruiting year. There were six 
retirements and eight resignations to fill. This is about average for the district. All 
positions but one has been filled. The district added 2.5 FTE positions to meet the 
needs of the special education department.  
 
A fifth grade teaching position has been added to Carmen Arace Intermediate School 
to reduce the current class size. The high school Math Department staff is covering 
extra classes to fulfill a vacancy. A fourth grade position at Metacomet is also open. 
Two retired teachers are substituting in this class and the position has been posted.  
 
The district also currently has two interim principals; Mr. Freeman Burr at 
Metacomet Elementary School and Ms. Nicola Poplin at Global Experience Magnet 
School. Input from parents, staff and the community will be requested during the 
hiring process for these principal positions.  
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Mr Frydman inquired if enrollment is up. Mr. Joslyn said it is too soon to tell, 
however this information will be provided when the October 1 enrollment report is 
submitted to the State Department of Education.  
 
Mr. Walters inquire what the reduction of class size at CAIS will look like. Mr. 
Joslyn noted it is currently at 24-25 students and the additional teacher will reduce the 
class size to 19-20. 

 
C. Financial Report – August 2017 

Mr. William Guzman reported on the financials as of September 7, 2017. He 
distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The district is two months 
into the fiscal year with about 19% of the budget yet to be expended or encumbered.  
 
Dr. Thompson and Mr. Phil Schenck, Bloomfield Town Manger issued a joint 
communication initiating a budget freeze effective September 1, 2017. This freeze is 
to mitigate the impact on the local budget due to the uncertainty of the state budget.  
 
Mr. Walters requested a definition of a budget freeze. Mr. Guzman noted that the 
budget freeze does not affect costs essential to implementation of instructional 
programs such as classroom supplies, materials, and textbooks. The freeze would 
include items such as overtime, new or replacement equipment and conferences.  

 
8. Old Business 

There is no old business to report.  
 

9. New Business 
A. Million Father March  

Ms. Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer, informed the Board members that the 
Bloomfield Public Schools participated in the “National Fathers Take Your Children 
to School” day on Wednesday, August 30, 2017. The Million Father March is an 
opportunity for men to show their commitment to the educational lives of their 
children by welcoming students as they arrive to school. In total, six of the seven 
district schools participated with over 295 males in attendance.  
 
Wintonbury Early Childhood Magnet School will host the same event on Monday, 
September 18, 2017 from 8:45-9:00 a.m. 
 

B. Bloomfield High School Centennial 
Ms. McCann also informed the Board members that Bloomfield High School is 
celebrating 100 years of educating children. They will be hosting events in honor of 
their Centennial on Friday, September 15, 2017 and Saturday, September 16, 2017.  
 
On Friday, the Bloomfield High School alumni football game vs. Rocky Hill will 
start at 7:00 p.m. A tailgating event will be hosted from 5:00-7:00 p.m. 
 
A Centennial Celebration will be held on Saturday, September 16, 2017 from 12:00 
noon to 4:00 p.m. in the high school courtyard.  
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C. Website Redesign 
The Bloomfield Public Schools went live with a redesigned website in July of 2017. 
Mr. John Robinson, Director of Technology highlighted some of the website’s new 
features.  
 
The redesign focuses on enhancing communication with families and the community. 
In addition, the website has individual, standardized pages for each school with easy 
to find Quick Links such as bus schedules and school menus.  
 
The content of the website automatically adjusts for computers, smartphones and 
tablets. Mobile users can also add calendar events to their personal calendars with 
ease.  
 

10. CABE Updates 
Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. is currently serving as Vice Chair of the Government Relations for 
CABE.  
 
Mr. Harris was a speaker at the Leadership Institute held on July 25, 2017 at the Water’s 
Edge. He spoke on diversity along with Sarah Barzee and Andrea Comer.   
 
The conference, “So You Want to Be a Board Member” will be held on September 19, 
2017.  
 
Mr. Harris will be attending a 2-day conference in New Orleans as a guest of CABE for 
the Council of Urban Boards of Education (CUBE) in late September.  
 
The CABE/CAPSS Convention will be held on November 17-18, 2017 at the Mystic 
Marriott Hotel in Groton, CT. Please see Krista if you are interested in attending. 
 

11. Board Comments 
D. Banks commented that the Back-to-School Fair was a very successful event. She 
thanked the Board of Education for their support.  
 
H. Frydman stated he was returning after being out due to some health issues. He 
appreciated all of the cards and sentiments, especially the get well cards from Laurel 
Elementary School. He welcomed back students and parents and encouraged them to 
attend Board meetings.  
 
M. Walters remarked that the Convocation was wonderful and really highlighted all of 
the accomplishments of the district. He congratulated the Teacher of the Year. He also 
was present for the Million Father March and stated that it is a great event. 
 
D. Harris noted he too participated in Convocation and the Million Father March. These 
are both wonderful events to welcome back staff and students. Mr. Harris was also at the 
Global Experience Magnet School Open house and which was well attended and well 
executed. He will be at the Open House at the high school on Thursday, September 14th 
and the upcoming high school Centennial events. 
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12. Adjournment 
At 7:32 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by M. Walters and seconded by D. Banks.   
 
The motion was passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________ 
H. Frydman, Secretary 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 120914

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.40%$206,522.53 $0.00 $206,522.53 $12,049,040.68 $2,460,441.79 $14,716,005.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (2.92)%$(196,684.37)$0.00 $(196,684.37)$5,539,781.98 $1,385,540.39 $6,728,638.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  16.30%$1,351,849.39 $2,600.00 $1,354,449.39 $3,172,639.55 $3,778,735.06 $8,305,824.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  20.49%$402,847.04 $16,500.00 $419,347.04 $1,155,029.03 $471,761.93 $2,046,138.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  4.35%$114,205.71 $360.00 $114,565.71 $2,464,782.50 $48,339.79 $2,627,688.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.98%$1,908.00 $0.00 $1,908.00 $91,126.34 $101,060.66 $194,095.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  35.79%$45,633.75 $10,900.00 $56,533.75 $61,750.46 $39,652.79 $157,937.00 

08 TUITION  54.96%$2,096,962.02 $0.00 $2,096,962.02 $1,647,914.79 $70,469.19 $3,815,346.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  51.88%$69,327.40 $133.00 $69,460.40 $45,367.01 $19,044.59 $133,872.00 

10 SUPPLIES  26.32%$151,117.25 $1,250.00 $152,367.25 $159,150.98 $267,360.77 $578,879.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.42%$20,964.32 $0.00 $20,964.32 $1,076,285.29 $377,096.39 $1,474,346.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  53.14%$92,076.31 $0.00 $92,076.31 $30,081.66 $51,100.03 $173,258.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  45.51%$72,324.07 $24,410.01 $96,734.08 $9,291.94 $106,512.98 $212,539.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  23.47%$40,698.67 $209.00 $40,907.67 $56,131.78 $77,241.55 $174,281.00 

GRAND TOTAL  10.94%$4,469,752.09 $56,362.01 $4,526,114.10 $27,558,373.99 $9,254,357.91 $41,338,846.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 120913

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  0.42%$52,108.40 $0.00 $52,108.40 $10,488,840.25 $1,840,806.35 $12,381,755.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  6.61%$154,414.13 $0.00 $154,414.13 $1,560,200.43 $619,635.44 $2,334,250.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.40%$206,522.53 $0.00 $206,522.53 $12,049,040.68 $2,460,441.79 $14,716,005.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF  1.14%$3,970.00 $0.00 $3,970.00 $282,750.14 $59,829.86 $346,550.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  1.89%$1,823.00 $0.00 $1,823.00 $138,058.56 $(43,561.56)$96,320.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  11.40%$16,849.34 $0.00 $16,849.34 $115,429.41 $15,450.25 $147,729.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (4.10)%$(43,686.52)$0.00 $(43,686.52)$973,853.89 $133,306.63 $1,063,474.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES (0.90)%$(2,713.47)$0.00 $(2,713.47)$249,429.60 $52,884.87 $299,601.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (0.95)%$(13,971.15)$0.00 $(13,971.15)$1,144,092.64 $325,909.51 $1,456,031.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO (2.50)%$(1,942.00)$0.00 $(1,942.00)$58,170.68 $21,431.32 $77,660.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD. (1.92)%$(1,384.40)$0.00 $(1,384.40)$55,392.00 $18,002.40 $72,010.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.77%$3,628.25 $0.00 $3,628.25 $364,849.90 $102,653.85 $471,132.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT (17.39)%$(65,652.37)$0.00 $(65,652.37)$323,578.07 $119,576.30 $377,502.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  50.17%$33,262.78 $0.00 $33,262.78 $29,047.98 $3,987.24 $66,298.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER (2.50)%$(2,730.00)$0.00 $(2,730.00)$81,792.05 $30,133.95 $109,196.00 

1258 SCH CLIMATE SPECIALIST  30.03%$13,149.01 $0.00 $13,149.01 $30,299.18 $329.81 $43,778.00 

1259 DIST EXT DAY COORDINATOR  100.00%$45,000.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 120913

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  0.04%$651.72 $0.00 $651.72 $1,032,123.43 $321,789.85 $1,354,565.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (1.83)%$(10,824.40)$0.00 $(10,824.40)$448,402.07 $151,916.33 $589,494.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  22.95%$62,413.59 $0.00 $62,413.59 $178,756.80 $30,777.61 $271,948.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD (1.87)%$(698.70)$0.00 $(698.70)$33,755.58 $4,254.12 $37,311.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  88.64%$14,705.80 $0.00 $14,705.80 $0.00 $1,884.20 $16,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  77.34%$119,465.15 $0.00 $119,465.15 $0.00 $34,983.85 $154,449.00 

1299 STAFFING ADJUSTMENTS  100.00%$(368,000.00)$0.00 $(368,000.00)$0.00 $0.00 $(368,000.00)

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (2.92)%$(196,684.37)$0.00 $(196,684.37)$5,539,781.98 $1,385,540.39 $6,728,638.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  12.02%$549,698.00 $0.00 $549,698.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,023,306.00 $4,573,004.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  2.08%$4,665.00 $0.00 $4,665.00 $164,018.51 $54,816.49 $223,500.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  15.52%$11,800.00 $0.00 $11,800.00 $48,900.00 $15,300.00 $76,000.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  7.53%$77,932.39 $0.00 $77,932.39 $763,529.54 $192,722.07 $1,034,184.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,338,937.00 $1,338,937.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$602,000.00 $0.00 $602,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $602,000.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  76.88%$32,000.00 $2,600.00 $34,600.00 $9,400.00 $1,000.00 $45,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  51.85%$47,492.00 $0.00 $47,492.00 $39,119.00 $4,981.00 $91,592.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  7.59%$24,262.00 $0.00 $24,262.00 $147,672.50 $147,672.50 $319,607.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 120913

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  16.30%$1,351,849.39 $2,600.00 $1,354,449.39 $3,172,639.55 $3,778,735.06 $8,305,824.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  52.53%$119,295.01 $0.00 $119,295.01 $49,503.09 $58,277.90 $227,076.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  13.26%$108,581.19 $0.00 $108,581.19 $596,167.75 $113,511.06 $818,260.00 

3260 TESTING  18.38%$16,324.87 $0.00 $16,324.87 $26,285.00 $46,191.13 $88,801.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  94.26%$52,101.02 $0.00 $52,101.02 $0.00 $3,166.98 $55,268.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  57.37%$21,888.00 $15,000.00 $36,888.00 $21,948.00 $5,456.00 $64,292.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  19.99%$30,986.60 $0.00 $30,986.60 $36,586.45 $87,398.95 $154,972.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  3.82%$4,163.01 $0.00 $4,163.01 $73,494.38 $31,296.61 $108,954.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  23.81%$5,739.75 $0.00 $5,739.75 $11,360.25 $7,000.00 $24,100.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $93,132.41 $7,317.59 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  32.20%$24,283.08 $0.00 $24,283.08 $20,562.28 $30,546.64 $75,392.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  6.92%$18,748.11 $1,500.00 $20,248.11 $193,433.73 $78,681.16 $292,363.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  1.96%$710.00 $0.00 $710.00 $32,555.69 $2,944.31 $36,210.00 

5701 FOOD SERVICE $26.40 $0.00 $26.40 $0.00 $(26.40)$0.00 ---    

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  20.49%$402,847.04 $16,500.00 $419,347.04 $1,155,029.03 $471,761.93 $2,046,138.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  2.73%$70,151.30 $0.00 $70,151.30 $2,450,448.20 $41,475.50 $2,562,075.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 120913

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

5820 FIELD TRIPS  67.69%$44,054.41 $360.00 $44,414.41 $14,334.30 $6,864.29 $65,613.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  4.35%$114,205.71 $360.00 $114,565.71 $2,464,782.50 $48,339.79 $2,627,688.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  1.03%$1,908.00 $0.00 $1,908.00 $91,126.34 $91,125.66 $184,160.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,935.00 $9,935.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.98%$1,908.00 $0.00 $1,908.00 $91,126.34 $101,060.66 $194,095.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  3.10%$1,391.70 $0.00 $1,391.70 $33,176.49 $10,295.81 $44,864.00 

5310 POSTAGE  58.34%$15,783.50 $0.00 $15,783.50 $4,214.87 $7,055.63 $27,054.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  37.03%$2,815.00 $7,000.00 $9,815.00 $10,040.00 $6,645.00 $26,500.00 

5500 PRINTING  49.63%$25,643.55 $3,900.00 $29,543.55 $14,319.10 $15,656.35 $59,519.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  35.79%$45,633.75 $10,900.00 $56,533.75 $61,750.46 $39,652.79 $157,937.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  23.28%$387,771.61 $0.00 $387,771.61 $1,230,967.15 $46,417.24 $1,665,156.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE  53.87%$517,056.37 $0.00 $517,056.37 $416,947.64 $25,774.99 $959,779.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  100.14%$1,192,134.04 $0.00 $1,192,134.04 $0.00 $(1,723.04)$1,190,411.00 

08 TUITION  54.96%$2,096,962.02 $0.00 $2,096,962.02 $1,647,914.79 $70,469.19 $3,815,346.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL (1.00)%$(501.73)$0.00 $(501.73)$38,847.19 $11,580.54 $49,926.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  83.34%$69,829.13 $133.00 $69,962.13 $6,519.82 $7,464.05 $83,946.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  51.88%$69,327.40 $133.00 $69,460.40 $45,367.01 $19,044.59 $133,872.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 120913

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018
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6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  20.47%$77,792.28 $1,250.00 $79,042.28 $139,264.53 $167,694.19 $386,001.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  50.43%$28,229.73 $0.00 $28,229.73 $10,673.04 $17,069.23 $55,972.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  74.01%$8,205.97 $0.00 $8,205.97 $1,007.18 $1,873.85 $11,087.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  77.42%$5,419.58 $0.00 $5,419.58 $462.00 $1,118.42 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  20.54%$16,567.15 $0.00 $16,567.15 $0.00 $64,060.85 $80,628.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  39.02%$14,902.54 $0.00 $14,902.54 $7,744.23 $15,544.23 $38,191.00 

10 SUPPLIES  26.32%$151,117.25 $1,250.00 $152,367.25 $159,150.98 $267,360.77 $578,879.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  2.55%$2,752.30 $0.00 $2,752.30 $49,126.84 $55,717.86 $107,597.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  2.14%$1,502.02 $0.00 $1,502.02 $53,278.10 $15,215.88 $69,996.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $190,833.65 $23,389.35 $214,223.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $744,287.42 $224,929.58 $969,217.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,759.28 $13,053.72 $51,813.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  27.17%$16,710.00 $0.00 $16,710.00 $0.00 $44,790.00 $61,500.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.42%$20,964.32 $0.00 $20,964.32 $1,076,285.29 $377,096.39 $1,474,346.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  52.06%$77,646.46 $0.00 $77,646.46 $24,871.30 $46,614.24 $149,132.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  76.44%$7,000.76 $0.00 $7,000.76 $699.78 $1,457.46 $9,158.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  49.63%$7,429.09 $0.00 $7,429.09 $4,510.58 $3,028.33 $14,968.00 
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12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  53.14%$92,076.31 $0.00 $92,076.31 $30,081.66 $51,100.03 $173,258.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  42.42%$6,967.76 $4,894.50 $11,862.26 $3,553.94 $12,543.80 $27,960.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  84.68%$18,659.15 $19,515.51 $38,174.66 $4,082.00 $2,822.34 $45,079.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  33.47%$46,697.16 $0.00 $46,697.16 $1,656.00 $91,146.84 $139,500.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  45.51%$72,324.07 $24,410.01 $96,734.08 $9,291.94 $106,512.98 $212,539.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  23.60%$13,697.67 $209.00 $13,906.67 $3,556.94 $41,454.39 $58,918.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  19.51%$17,922.23 $0.00 $17,922.23 $40,552.89 $33,372.88 $91,848.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  38.60%$9,078.77 $0.00 $9,078.77 $12,021.95 $2,414.28 $23,515.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  23.47%$40,698.67 $209.00 $40,907.67 $56,131.78 $77,241.55 $174,281.00 

GRAND TOTAL  10.94%$4,469,752.09 $56,362.01 $4,526,114.10 $27,558,373.99 $9,254,357.91 $41,338,846.00 
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